
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 

 
Date: 28 November 2016 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

7 DECEMBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 7 
December 2016 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Buckley (Chairman); Braidwood, Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, Dixon, Edwards, 
Game, I Gregory, Hayton (Vice-Chairman), Jaye-Jones, Larkins, Piper and Taylor-Smith. 

 
A G E N D A 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.' 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 20 
September 2016, copy attached. 
 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16 (Pages 5 - 20) 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 21 - 50) 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE   

 Report to follow. 
 

7. APPOINTING EXTERNAL AUDITORS (Pages 51 - 54) 

8. MID YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 55 - 72) 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 (Pages 73 - 100) 

10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE   

 Report to follow. 
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, 
Campbell, Dixon, Edwards, Game, I Gregory, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, 
Larkins, Taylor-Smith, Savage and Partington. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Taylor, Crow-Brown and Townend. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Connor, Councillor Dexter for whom Councillor 
Partington was substitute, and Councillor Day for whom Councillor Savage was 
substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2016. 
 

4. THE EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL - YEAR 
ENDING MARCH 2016  
 
Darren Wells, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton UK LLP, introduced the Audit Findings 
Report noting that the auditors expected to be able to offer an unqualified value for 
money opinion for the year ending March 2016. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that Grant Thornton had received three 
public objections. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
Letter of representation was considered as part of agenda item 9, annex 2. 
 

6. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of East Kent Audit Partnership, introduced the report noting 
that there had been twelve internal audit assignments completed since the last 
committee meeting; four achieved substantial assurance, one achieved reasonable 
assurance, one achieved a split assurance of reasonable/limited, three achieved a limited 
assurance, and there were three assignments for which an assurance opinion was not 
required. 
 
Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services provided Members with an explanation of 
how the Council intended to improve its grounds maintenance and street cleansing 
processes and procedures, in order to address the concerns highlighted the internal audit 
which let to limited assurances.  Mr Waite advised that he expected significant progress 
to have been made over the next six months. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

 Mr Waite offered to advise Councillor Savage outside of the meeting how 
seasonal fluctuation in demand for grounds maintenance work was calculated, 
and the fluctuation impacted on staffing levels. 

 Since 2013/14 there had been a drop in the number of disabled facilities grant 
applications processed each year, this was because there had previously been a 
back log of applications to be processed which was no longer the case.  

 Mr Webb offered to confirm to Councillor Campbell outside of the meeting what 
the target recovery rate for EKS housing benefit overpayments was.  

 There had been a significant increase in the number of post-audit satisfaction 
questionnaires returned.  

 
Members noted the report. 
 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

8. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, introduced the 
Annual Governance Statement 2015-16 and the significant issues action plan. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 Paragraph 4.1.8 of the report should be amended to read ‘nine or more Council 
Members’. 

 The timescales and progress boxes in the action plan table, shown in annex 2 of 
the report, would be populated for consideration at the next ordinary meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Larkins and Members 
agreed that the Committee consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement and 
action plan for 2015-16. 
 

9. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report which asked Members to approve the audited statement 
of accounts for 2015-16. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that 
 

 Any decisions taken by the Council after 31 July 2016 would not be reflected in 
the statement of accounts for 2015/16. 

 Heritage assets can have a value shown in the accounts which does not 
necessarily reflect the value placed on those assets by the community. 

 The increase to the heritage assets from 2015 to 2016 shown in section 11 of the 
accounts, relates to capital expenditure in respect of the Dreamland site. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Jaye-Jones and 
Members agreed to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, and to note the 
letter of representation to Grant Thornton issued by the Chairman of Governance and 
Audit and the Director of Corporate Resources. 
 

10. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT  

Page 2



 

 
The Annual Fraud Report had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Thanet District Council  |  21 October 2016 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Thanet District Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2016 

Darren Wells 

Engagement Lead 

T 01293 554 120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

Matt Dean 

Engagement Manager 

T 020 7728 3181 

E  matthew.dean@uk.gt.com 

Bal Daffu 

Executive 

T 020 7728 4715 

E  bal.s.daffu@uk.gt.com 

28 October 2016 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Thanet District Council  |  21 October 2016 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Audit of the accounts 4 

3. Value for Money conclusion 8 

4. Working with the Council 11 

Appendices 

A  Reports issued and fees 

B  Action Plan 

P
age 6



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Thanet District Council  |  21 October 2016 3 

Executive summary 
Purpose of this letter 

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work that we have carried out at Thanet District Council (the Council) for the year 

ended 31 March 2016. 

 

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to the 

Council and its external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw 

to the attention of the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the 

National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor 

Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. 

 

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's 

Governance and Audit Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit 

Findings Report on 20 September 2016. 

 

Our responsibilities 

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to: 

• give an opinion on the Council financial statements (section two) 

• assess the Council  arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three). 

 

In our audit of the Council's financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO. 

 

 

 

 

 

Our work 

Financial statements opinion 

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 29 

September 2016. 

 

Value for money conclusion 

We concluded that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 

31 March 2016. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 29 September 2016. 

 

Certificate 

We are currently unable to certify the completion of the audit of the accounts of 

the Council as we have not yet completed our consideration of three objections to 

the 2015-16 Accounts.  

[...]
ementation of any agreed actions, and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
1.4 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance. 

 
1.5 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the EKAP report. 

 
1.6 The purpose of the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is to provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and 
non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
1.7 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 

environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

 

Page 22



2.0 Summary of Work  
 
2.1 There have been seven internal audit assignments completed during the period, of 

which three concluded substantial assurance, two concluded reasonable assurance, 
one concluded a split assurance of substantial/reasonable and one concluded limited 
assurance.  

 
2.2 In addition, six follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.  
 
2.3 For the six month period to 30th September 2016, 172.23 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 295.36 days which equates to 58% plan 
completion. 

 
2.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time. 
 
 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2016-17 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved. 

 
3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant 

Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as 
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any 

areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management 
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion 
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant 
Director. 

 

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189 

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer, Ext. 7617 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 07-12-2016 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 15
th
 

March 2016 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer  

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
  

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 
KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 
[...]
est. This is an opportunity for local government, fire, police and other bodies to act in 
their own and their communities’ best interests. 

 
3.0 Timetable 
 
3.0 PSAA needs to receive the Council’s formal acceptance of this invitation by 9 March 

2017.  In addition, the relevant regulations require that the decision to accept the 
invitation and to opt in needs to be made by the Members of the authority meeting as a 
whole. Hence consideration by G&A Committee on 7 December 2016 and Council on 9 
February 2017. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The budget for external auditors is £107,500, which contains the current charge. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Invitation to opt into the national 
scheme for auditor Appointments. 

Website:  www.psaa.co.uk 

Email to CE October 27, 2016 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  N/A – report authors 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 53

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR 

REVIEW REPORT 2016/17 
 
 
Meeting  Governance and Audit Committee – 7 Dec 2016 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & 

Section 151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor John Townend, Portfolio Holder for 

Financial Services and Estates 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee:  

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown. 

 Recommends this report to Cabinet. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications are highlighted in this report. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. 
For this Council, this is the Director of Corporate Resources, Tim 
Willis, and this report is helping to carry out that function. 

Corporate Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s 
compliance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from 
this report, but the Council needs to retain a strong focus and 
understanding on issues of diversity amongst the local community 
and ensure service delivery matches these. 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report summarises treasury management activity and prudential/treasury indicators 
for the first half of 2016/17. 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2 

 
It is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due 
consideration had been given to the equalities impact that may be 
brought upon communities by the decisions made by Council. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
(tick those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money 
 

Promoting inward investment 
and job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open 
communications 

 

 
 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially 
before considering optimising investment return. 

 

1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the long
[...]
re regulatory compliance as set out in section 1 

of this report) is that the Governance and Audit Committee:  

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are 
shown. 

 Recommends this report to Cabinet. 

 

 2016/17 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

Current 
Position – 
Actual at 
30/09/16 

£m 

2016/17 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 

Upper limits on fixed interest rates 

Debt only 66.000 31.980 66.000 

Investments only 45.000 11.789 45.000 

Upper limits on variable interest rates 

Debt only 66.000 0.000 66.000 

Investments only 50.000 31.993 50.000 

 2016/17 
Original 

Upper Limit 

Current 
Position – 
Actual at 
30/09/16 

2016/17 
Revised 

Upper Limit 

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing 

Under 12 months 50% 16% 50% 

1 year to under 2 years 50% 2% 50% 

2 years to under 5 years 50% 32% 50% 

5 years to under 10 years 55% 11% 55% 

10 years to under 20 years 50% 21% 50% 

20 years to under 30 years 50% 9% 50% 

30 years to under 40 years 50% 6% 50% 

40 years to under 50 years 50% 3% 50% 

50 years and above 50% 0% 50% 

Page 66



 

 

13 

8.2 Alternatively, the Governance and Audit Committee may decide not to do this and 
advise the reason(s) why. 

 

9 Next Steps 
 

9.1 This report is to go to Cabinet and then Council for approval. The next 
Cabinet meeting is on 17 January 2017. 

 

10 Disclaimer 

10.1 This report (including annexes) is a technical document focussing on public sector 
investments and borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information 
contained within the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. 
Neither Thanet District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any 
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or 
completeness of the information contained herein (such information being subject 
to change without notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the 
contents hereof and no reliance should be placed on the a
[...]
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT 
AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18 

 
 
 
 
Meeting  Governance and Audit Committee – 7 Dec 2016 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & 

Section 151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor John Townend, Portfolio Holder for 

Financial Services and Estates 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and Council. 

 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications are highlighted in this report and 
annexes. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably 
qualified named officer to keep control of the Council’s finances. 
For this Council, this is the Director of Corporate Resources, Tim 
Willis, and this report and annexes is helping to carry out that 
function. 

Corporate Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s 
compliance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report and annexes includes the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2017/18. 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from 
this report and annexes, but the Council needs to retain a strong 
focus and understanding on issues of diversity amongst the local 
community and ensure service delivery matches these. 
 
It is important to be aware of the Council’s responsibility under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due 
consideration had been given to the equalities impact that may be 
brought upon communities by the decisions made by Council. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
(tick those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES 
[...]
 guides to maximum risk, so they may be breached 
from time to time, depending on movements in interest rates and counterparty 
criteria.  The purpose of the benchmark is that officers will monitor the current and 
trend position and amend the operational strategy to manage risk as conditions 
change.  Any breach of the benchmarks will be reported, with supporting reasons 
in the mid-year or Annual Report. 
 
Security - The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the current 
portfolio, when compared to these historic default tables, is: 

 0.05% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio 
(excluding unrated investments). 

Liquidity – in respect of this area the Council seeks to maintain: 

 Bank overdraft - £0.5m 

 Liquid short term deposits of at least £10m available with a week’s notice. 

 Weighted average life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a 
maximum of 5 years. 

Yield - local measures of yield benchmarks are: 

 Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate 

And in addition that the security benchmark for each individual year is 
(excluding unrated investments): 

 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 

Maximum 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 

Note: This benchmark is an average risk of default measure, and would not 
constitute an expectation of loss against a particular investment.   

4.6 End of year investment report 

At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 
part of its Annual Treasury Report.  

4.7  Use of external fund managers  

It is the Council’s policy not to use external fund managers for any part of its 
investment portfolio.  

 
 
5 OPTIONS 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

a) Approves this report and annexes, including each of the key elements of this 
report and annexes listed below, and recommends that it is approved by 
Cabinet and Council. 

 

 
•  The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2017/18 to 

2019/20, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
•  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 

Page 90



 

 

19 

•  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 and the 
Treasury Indicators. 

•  The Investment Strategy for 2017/18 contained in the Treasury 
Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 

 
 

b) Does not approve this report and annexes and does not recommend that it is 
approved by Cabinet and Council (advising the reason(s) why); thereby not 
complying with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
6  NEXT STEPS 
 

Under the Treasury Management Code of Practice it is required that the 
Governance and Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council approve this report 
and annexes. 
 
This report and annexes is to go to Cabinet and then Council for approval. 
The next Cabinet meeting is on 17 January 2017. 
 

7  DISCLAIMER 
 

This report (including its annexes) is a technical document focussing on public 
sector investments and borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the 
information contained within the report to inform personal investment or borrowing 
decisions. Neither Thanet District Council nor any of its officers or employees 
makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or 
completeness of the information contained herein (such information being subject 
to change without notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the 
contents hereof and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or 
completeness of the information contained in this document. Any opinions, 
forecasts or estimates herein constitute a judgement and there can be no 
assurance that they will be consistent with future results or events.  No person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of 
this document or its contents or otherwise in connection therewith. 

 

Contact Officer: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources & Section 
151 Off
[...]
he identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2015-16
	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 07-12-2016

	7 Appointing External Auditors
	8 Mid Year Treasury Report 2016-17
	16-17 mid year treasury report ANNEX 1
	16-17 mid year treasury guidance ANNEX 2

	9 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18
	Annex 1 v3 - The Capital Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2017-18 to 2019-20 and MRP Statement
	Annex 2 - TMP1 - Credit and Counterparty Risk Management
	Annex 3 - Guidance on Treasury Management Strategy Statement (2)

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, 
Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, Edwards, I Gregory, Hayton, Piper 
and Taylor-Smith. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Townend 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dixon, Game and Jaye-Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the 
report noting that there had been seven internal audit assignments completed since the 
last committee meeting; three achieved substantial assurance, one achieved a split 
assurance of substantial/reasonable, two achieved reasonable assurance, and one 
achieved a limited assurance.  Six follow up reviews were also completed during the 
quarter. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of EKAP, advised that all the EKAP’s performance indicators 
remained on target to be met, and that EKAP were on target to complete delivery of the 
plan by the end of the 2016/17 year. 
 
During consideration of the item, it was noted that: 
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel could investigate why the Council had not 
already installed energy saving LED lighting in Mill Lane and Leopold Street car 
parks, and to enquire whether potential savings could be made elsewhere at the 
Council. 

 Members requested that the relevant Director and Officers responsible for 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups, attend the next Governance and 
Audit meeting. Members wished to know what improvements had been made 
since the EKAP’s follow up review which remained at limited assurance. 

 Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance advised that he would investigate 
whether Members should be DBS checked. 

 The project management audit was no longer deferred to the 2017/18 year; 
instead it would be briefed shortly and ascertained if it could be conducted in 
January or February 2017. 

 The term ‘outstanding’ should be replaced with the wording ‘not completed’ to 
remove any potential for confusion in its meaning. 

 Any recommendations still not completed after the EKAP conduct their follow-up 
review were considered by the Corporate Management Team for senior 



2 
 

management investigation and action.  Services that remained a concern could 
be bought forward in the audit cycle for an early re-audit as part of the Councils 
management of risk. 

 Regarding Public Health Burials, it was reported that the Council would cremate 
unless there was a written instruction to bury as this method was cheaper. 
Compared with previous years, the number of burials in Thanet had reduced 
significantly so far in the 2016/17, and was now comparable to the other East 
Kent Councils. 

 Members wished to invite the Director of Operational Services to the next 
Governance and Audit meeting to advise Members of what action had been taken 
to improve in response to the EKAP’s findings of limited assurance issued to 
Street Cleaning, Ground Maintenance and Playgrounds. 

 In response to the EKAP’s findings, the East Kent Engineering Partnership had 
been commissioned to undertake a survey of the Viking ship at the Viking play 
area in Cliftonville. 

. 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
options 3.1 and 3.3 as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 
3.3 That Members request an update from the relevant Director/s to the next meeting 

of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as still having either limited or 
no assurance after follow-up.’ 

 
5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 action plan. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 Appointment of an Information Governance Manager had taken place, and the 
officer was due to start in mid-February. 

 CIGG stood for Corporate Information Governance Group, and comprised of the 
senior information risk officers from Thanet, Dover and Canterbury council’s.  

 Consultation had closed on the 16 new information governance policies, these 
policies would be in place from January 2017. 

 The draft asset management plan would be considered for approval in January 
2017. 

 
Members Noted the report. 
 

6. APPOINTING EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources, introduced the item and explained that 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) were a Local Government Association 
sponsored organisation who specialised in the procurement of external auditors for local 
government bodies. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
to accept the PSSA offer and to refer agreement to Council. 
 

7. MID YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2016-17  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report which summarised the treasury management activity and 
prudential/treasury indicators for the first half of the 2016/17. 



3 
 

 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 The treasury management indicators remained on target. 

 In recognition of the complexity of the topic it was commented that; 
o While the report was required to be written according to certain reporting 

criteria, officers intended to simplify the report next year to make it easier 
to understand. 

o The provision of training for Members by finance officers or Capita could 
be considered. 

 A breakdown of the investments noted at paragraph 5.2 of the report could be 
included in future for Members’ information. 

 
Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Edwards seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘That the Governance and Audit Committee:  
 
• Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown. 
• Recommends this report to Cabinet.’ 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report noting that the treasury management strategy for 
2017/18 was very similar to the strategy for 2016/17 in part because the financial and 
economic outlook remained the same. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and Council’ 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report and highlighted where updates had been made.  It was 
noted that the local plan and homelessness both now featured in the risk register. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16  
 
In the absence of a Grant Thornton UK LLP representative, Tim Willis introduced the 
Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 for Members’ information. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 Grant Thornton had offered an unqualified opinion on the accounts, and a 
favourable opinion on value for money. 

 Grant Thornton were unable to certify the accounts until they had resolved their 
investigation into three objections. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 


